



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 92/2025 & I.A. 31443/2025

JYOTI SUBBA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Chib, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Ms. Isha Ghai, Mr. Akshat Gogna, Ms. Cathy Ruby Thomas, Advocates (M:9958973857)
Email: isha@kmnplaw.com

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar Agnihotri, Advocate for R-1 (M: 9868931054)
Mr. Shivendra Singh, Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Ms. Aryama Singh Rajput, Advocates for R-2 and 3 (M:9582194010)

Email: shivendrasingh065@gmail.com

Mr. Hemant Kumar Yadav, Mr. Shishir Chaturvedi, Advocates for Ms. Minu Subba (M:9718268042)
Email: advhemant.yadav@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

19.02.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in terms of the order dated 13th November, 2025, updated and current address of the property situated in Gangtok, Sikkim has been filed. The same is before this Court and is accordingly, taken on record.

2. Since correct address of the aforesaid property has been taken on



record today, let Valuation Report of the said property be obtained from the concerned Sub-Divisional Magistrate (“SDM”) and filed before this Court.

3. This Court notes that *vide* order dated 16th February, 2026, Ms. Minu Subba has been impleaded as one of the respondents in the present petition.

4. Learned counsel appearing for Ms. Minu Subba submits that he may be granted liberty to file reply to the present petition.

5. Accordingly, let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

6. Copy of the petition shall be supplied to learned counsel appearing for Ms. Minu Subba, within a period of two working days, on the E-mail, which is reflected in today’s order.

7. Let amended Memo of Parties be filed by the petitioner within a period of one week, from today.

8. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for further proceedings on 07th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/au