



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 92/2025 & I.A. 10640/2026**

JYOTI SUBBA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Chib, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Ms. Isha Ghai, Mr. Akshat Gogna, Mr. Zeeshan Thomas, Advocates (M:9958973857)

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh, Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Ms. Aryama Singh Rajput, Advocates for R-2 and 3 (Mobile No.9582194010) MR. Manish Kumar Srivastava, Mr. Moksh Arora, Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Advocates (M:9871102052) Mr. Hemant Kumar Yadav, Advocate for R-4 (M:9718268042)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

20.04.2026

I.A. 10640/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the respondent no. 4 under Order XI Rule 14 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") and Chapter XI of the Delhi High Court Original Side Rules 2018 ("Delhi High Court Rules"), seeking a direction to the petitioner to produce the complete and un-redacted medical records of the deceased testator.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the



petitioner.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he may be granted time to file a reply.

4. Accordingly, let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two days, thereafter.

5. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on the date already fixed, i.e., 11th August, 2026.

APRIL 20, 2026/au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J